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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

ARREST or ELEc'?oRAL COLL&CII:
MEMBERS (TRJPUJU.)

•no. Sbrt DuuaUaa Deb: ca> wm the Mlnbter of Sta&es be pleaaed to state whether It is a fact that three Electoral Colle11e members of Tripura namely Sree Hemanta Deb B:.nna, Atikul Islam and Sirajul Islam were arrested In Au11ust 1952. and were kept as undertrlal prlsonen in division II In the Agartala District Jail for about a week and if sn. what were the reaeons for the same?
. (b) Is the II Dlviaion In thf'
Agartala District Jail In reality the III Division of other jails!

( c) ls it a foct that the 1tbove (')ee,.
toral College members were 11ven rood in the open and wtte not 1dlowed mosquito curtains?

(d) ls It a fact that the Superintendent of the above jaU refuaed to 1rant them an Interview when they wanted to see him?

The MIII.IRer of Home Affairs and Stales (Dr. hUa): (a) Shrl Hemanta Peb Banna. Atlkul Islam and Slrajul Islam were kept In Agartala Central Jal! u undertrial prisoner, In divi,,ion U. They were ao clasalfted by the
.Court before whom they were beinl tried on a cbar1e under 1ectlon 302 of the Indian Penal Code read with Section 109 of the Indian Penal Code.

(b) No.
(c) They were treated like Division

II Prisoners in re1ard to thne matters.
!'io discrimination was made.

(d) No.

MJNY.IIAJ. RESOURCES IN TIUPURA
"9%1. Shri Dauratha Deb: (a) Will the Minister of Natural Reaoure« alld Se1eatl8c Re1earch be pleased to state whether any part.v of foreicners have visited Trlpura recently In search of oil and other mineral rei;ources?

(b) ls it a fact that the Government of India have signed an agreement with certain American oil con­
•·ems for workin1 an oil mine In Trlpura, and It so. what are the terms of that agreement?

The Deputy Mlniaer of Nahtqt
•-- aad lldeatllc 8-rell
(Sllrl It. D. MalaYlya): <•> Yet. Sir.

(b) Explorln1 licences. ProapecUnc licences and Minln1 lease, for petroleum are ,ranted by State Govern.

ments in accordance with the provisions of the Petroleum Concesaion Rules,
1949. alter obtalnin& . the approval of the Central Government. A statement
1ivin1 Information re1ardinl explorlnf licences. prospecting llcences and mining leases tor petroleum cranted In Tripura la laid on the Table of the

. House. (See Appendix V. annexure
No. 36.)

Dl!ITIIICT CooNCIL IN MANIPUR

•922. Sllrl B.lalwl1 Kelslaba1: (a)
Will the Minister of Statea be pleased to state whether it is a fact that some tribal or1anisatlona have demanded trom the Prime Minister clurin, hi• visit to Manlpur tor aet­
tin1 up of autonomous District Council in the hills of Manipur!

(b) It the reply to part (a) above be In the affirmative. have Government 1iven any assurance to' them in order to meet their demand for District Council?

TIie Mblla&er of Rome Ualn and State. (Dr. lltatJg): (a) Durin1 the Prime Minister's visit a representation was submitted on behalf of the Mao-Maram Naca Tribe which lntff olta demanded the setting up of District Councils for the hill areas of Manipur.

(b) No.

EXEMPTION UNDER SEC. I >8 OP THE
INDIAN INCOME-TAX ACT

•!IU. Shrl M. L. Acrawal: Will the Minister of Ftnaaet, be pleased to state:

<al the rules, if any. which l(Uide Government In accordln1 approval to r,harltable Institution• tor exemption under Section I �B of the Indian In•
,� ome-tax Act:

lb) whether Government propose to olace on the Table of the House a (-Opy of the Rule,;; and

(c) if there are no rules. consider11•
!Ions which re,ulate the 11rant or rejection ot applications for approval for exemption under Section 158 of the Indian Income-tax Act?

TIie Mlniater of Revenue and Exi,ea4itare CShrt Tyql): (a) There are no rules as such for 1ufdance of Government In accordln1 approval to charitable institutions for exemption under section 158 of the Income-tax
Act.

(b) In view of the reply lo· (a).
there are no rules to be laid on the Table of the House.
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(C) The broad principles 1overnln& approval of charitable Institutions are­

(!) ordinarily, the
. Institution must

be one recommended by the State Government;

(Ii) the institution should be al least of Provincial Importance
,md not merely of local Im, portance:

(iii) the objects of the institution should be wholly charitable:

(Iv) the Institution should be wholly and expressly non·
communal;

(v) except tor educational institutions such as Universities and Colle1es. the institution should not be one which has been approved for purpoaet of section 10(2) (xiii) or the Indian
Income-tax Act.

INSTITUTE OY TECHNOLOGY, KIIARAGPUR

"9114. Sllrl C. R. Cllowdary: Will the Minister of Educatloa be pleased to state the help procured from the U.K. for thP Government of India's Institute of Technolol(Y at Kharafl)Ur?

The Mbltster of EducaUoa and Natural ae-rces and Selentllc R e ­
-,eh (Maalana Asad): The United Kingdom have provided the services of Professor G. A. Robinson to advise the Institute on the or1anlsatlon of courses in Industrial Administration and Business Management. They have also a,reed to supply machine tool equipment worth approx. £35,000. The assistance ls being received under the Colombo Plan.

SUPER TAX ETC.

•1125. Sbri K. K.. Basu: Will the
Minister pf Flnaaee be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been decrease in collection of Super tax. Income-tax and Col'l)()ration tax during the last and the current financial years:

(b) the total amount under each head;

(c) which slab or ,rouo of Income tax payers are vieldin,i: less income:
anti

(d) the amount of such decreQ\8?

The MIAlll&er of Reffnue and Es ­
penclitare (Sbri Tn!rl): (a) No Sir;
There has so far been no decrease ln the rollectlon of Super-tax. Income-tax and Corporation tax ln the current year. As. however, the ,i:reater put of the ,otal collections of the year are made only in the latter half of the year. t\,ures of the earlier halt are not a t,rue guide to the possible collections of the whole year.

(b) Total amounts collected under the heads mentioned in part (a) during the period April to September are:-

Ra. (L•kh•)
11151 19112

CorµoTation tttx 7.73 1 J.�O
Jnoome-kx AA<I l'.lapur- 28.&0 31.,2,

tt1x.

Separate figures for income-tax and super-tax are not available.

(c) and (d). Fi1ures of yield from various slabs of income are compiled only annually and It is not possible now to say whether particular groups.
It any, are yieldl111 le11 Income this year than last year.

8LAT£-5tONES

•926. Sbrt Amjad All: Will the Minister of Natural ae-rcea aad Sclentlllc 8-rch be pleased to state whether there exi1ta a larre quantity of slate-stones ln the road-re1ion of Aila! to Silchar In Assam?

The Deputy MiDJster of Natural Ruourcea aad Sclelltulc Beeesreh (Shri K. D. MalaYiJa): The Geolorlcal Survey of India have no record ot any occurrence ot slate ·a1on1 the road.

'BERYLLIUM

•en. Shri Telklkar: Will the Mlni£­
ler of Natural Reeourcea aad Seleati­
ftc ae-rch be pleased to state:

la) the parts of India in which Beryllium is found; and

(b) the purposes for which it has been used in Indian factories?

The De1111t1 Mlalater of Natural Reio- and Sc1e11Wlc Be9eareh
(Sbrt It. D. Malavt1a): (a) The mineral beryl (ore ot beryllium) occurs In Rajputana and some parts of Blbar and Madras States.

(b) Beryllium has not so tar been used In Indian factories.

MINTS

•eu. Shrt Telklkar: Will the Minister or Ftnance be pleased to state:

(a) whether the mints in India had undertaken the work of coln .. e for the Ceylon Government;

